COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Middlesex, ss. _ Board of Registration in Medicine

Adjudicatory Case No. 9 Qo aq- O”—I

In the Matter of

Joseph H. Kratzer, M.D.

S v St v’

STATEMENT OF ALLEGATIONS

In the Board of Registration in Medicine (Board), docket number 07-714, the Board has
reason to believe that Joseph H. Kratzer, M.D. (Respondent} was disciplined by the State of
Vermont Board of Mv.;dical Practice (Vermont Board) for prescribing controlled substances to a
family member without maintaining appropriate medical records and for failure to be
forthcoming with the Vermont Board during its investigation.

BIOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION

1. The Respondent was born on November 29, 1956. He graduated from The Medical College
of Wisconsin in June 1951, and has been licensed to practice medicine in Méssachusetts sincé July
24, 1991, under license number 77053. The Respondent specializes in neurclogy, and he is certified
by the American Board of Psychiatry and Neurology in that field. He is also licensed to practice
'fnedicine in Ngw York and Vermont. He has offices in Bennington, Vermont, and Williamstown
Massachusetts, and he has hospital privileges at Southwestém Vermont Medical Centef, Bennington,

Vermont and at North Adams Regional Medical Center, North Adams, Massachusetts.
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Pursuant to G.L. c. 112 §5(h) and 243 CMR 1.03(5)(a)1 1, the Board may discipline a
physician upon proof satisfacfory to a majority of the Board that said physician has violated
any rule or regulation of the Board.

The Board has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to G.L. c. 112, §§5, 61, and 62. This
adjudicatory proceeding will be conducted in accordance with the provisions of G.L. c. 30A and
801 CMR 1.01 et seq.

' NATURE OF RELIEF SOUGHT

The Board is authorized and empowered to order appropriate disciplinary action, which
may include revocation or suspension of the Respondent's license to practice medicine. The
Board may also order, in addition to or instead of revocation or suspension, one or more of the
following: admonishment, censure, reprimand, fine, the performance of uncompensated public
service, a course of education or training or other restrictions upon the Respondent's practice of
medicine.

ORDER
Wherefore, it is hereby ORDERED that the Respondent show cause why he should not

be disciplined for the conduct described herein.

Dated: m W" GI 9\ 00 q By the Board of Registgation in Medi‘cinhf::_
.5\N*~% :

Jo}?fx B. Herman, M.D.
Chairman
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BOARD OF MEDICAL PRACTICE
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. MPC 84-0507
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STIPULATION AND CONSENT ORDER

- NOW COME Joseph H. Kratzer, M.D. (“Respondent”) and the State of Vermont, by

and through Attorney General William H. Sorreli and undersigned counsel, Assistant

Attomey General Margaret O. Vincent, and agree and stipulate as follows:

1. - Joseph H. Kratier, M.D., Respondent, a neurologist with offices in

- Bennington, Vermont, and Williamstown, Massachusetts, with privileges at the Southwestem

Vermont Medical Center in Bénﬁir_ngion, Vermont, and at the North Adams Regional Hospital,

in North Adams, Massachuseits, holds Vermont Mcdlcal iicense No. 042—0008294_,_ issued by

the Vermont Board of .Medidal Practice on 02/06/1991.

2. 3 unsdu:hon rests in the Vermont Board of Medical Pracuoe (the “Board")

_ pursuant to 26 V S.A §§ 1353 and 1354.

L FACTUAL BASIS
3. An investigation againSt Resp_ondcnt was Opened by the Board on or about
May 24, 2007, as a result of a communication to the Board regarding Respondent’s
¢ ' | :

prescriptive practices to a fémily member.

4. The Boa;dfé investi ga.ﬁoﬂ included intérviews with Respondent and a review

of wholesale pharmacy records and a written statement by Respondent regarding this matter.

5. The Board's investigation determined, and Respondent admitted, that

| Respondent had ordered and dispensed DEA controlled substances for a family member on
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repeated occasions in violation of Vermont Board of Medical Practice Rule 4.3. The Board's )

investigation also determined that Rcspondcnt failed to maihtain appropriate patient medical

records on all occasions when Patlcnt A was in his care and he prescnbed controlled

substance to Patlent A.

6. The Board was disturbed that during the course of the investigation of this.
matter that Respondcnt was not always forthcommg w1th the Board’s mvcsugator regarding
‘hrs prcscnbmg for Patient A. Such a lack of candor dslayed the Board's investigation of
ReSpondent s prescnbm g practices.

JI. PUBLIC REPRIMAND

1. Réspﬁndcnt recognizing the resbonéibility of the Board in its investigation of

- this matter, does not contest the facts set forth above in paragraphs 4 through 6 above, and

agrees that the Board of Mcdlcal Practice may adopt and enter paragraphs 4 through 6 as

uncontested ﬁndmgs of fact in this matter.

8. - Rcspondc_nt agrees that Vermont Board of Medical Practice Rule 4.3, effective

February 16, 2001, provides in pertinent part as follows:

43 SELF-PRESCRIBING AND PRESCRIBING FOR FAMILY MEMBERS

" (It is unacceptable medical practice and unprof&ssmnal conduct for a licensee to
prescribe controlled substances listed in DEA: Schedules 11, I, and IV for his or
her own use. Such conduct constitutes a violation of 26 V.S.A. § 1398, ) It also i is
unacceptable medical practice and unprofessional conduct for a licensee to

prescribe Schédule IT, ITI, and IV controlled substances to a member of his or her |

immediate family, exceptin a bona ﬁde emergency, of short-term and
unforesemble character.

_ i“[mmedrate farmly as referred to above, includes the following: a spouse (or _
"spousal equivalent), parent, grandparent, child, sibling, parent-in-law, '

son/daughter-in-law, brother/sister-in-law, step-parent, step-child, step-sibling,

or any other person who is permanently residing in the same residence as the
licensee,’? :
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9. - Respondent admits that Patient A, referred to above, meets the definition of
Board Rule 4.3, Respondent cxprcssly admits that such recurring presctibing over a

protracted period of time, did not constitute “a bona fide enlergency, of- short-term and

unforesceaﬁle character”, although he belicved-at_ the time tilat he was acting appropriately.

10. -Respondent admits that his actions, as ganarally set forth in paragraphs 4

through 6 above, constitute a violation of 26 V.S.A. §§ 1354 and 1398. Notwithstanding

Respondent’s belief at the time that he was acting appropriately in prescribing éon_trdlled'
) L ¥ L

' substanccs'for his- family -member while caring for them, he cxprcssly'-agrees here that. his

actions in that rcgard were nnprofessronal Rcspondcnt agrecs that the Board of Mcdrcal

Practice may adopt and enter as its fmdmgs and conclusions this paragraph paragraphs 4

_through 6, and paragraph 9, above.” Respondent agrees that by vrolalmg 26 V S.A. 1354 and

1398 he has engaged in unprofcssmnal conduct

3 ) Respondent acknowlcdges that hc is knowmgly and voluntarily agreemg to th1s

Strpulatton and Consent Order He aclmowledges that he has had adwce of counse] rcgafdmg )
the mafter before the Board and advrce of counsel in rcvrcmng ttus Strprﬂauon and C0nsent '

(_)rd_er._ He agrees and understands that, by execu_tmg this document, he is waiving any nght to

be served with formal charges, 5 challenge the jurisdiction and continuing jurisdiction of the

- Board in these matters, to be presented with the evidence against him, to cross-examine

adverse witnesses; and to offer evidénce of his own to contest the State’s charges. 26 V.S.A.

§1356;3V.SA. 85 809, & 814, S

12.  The- partles to thrs Stipulation and Consent Order agree that -appropriate

drscrplmary action against- Respondcnt shall consist of thc following;
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13.  Respondent shall be publicly REPRIMANDED by the Vermont Board of

Medical Practice for the conduct set forth above.

14.  The Board of Medical Practice notes with approval that Respondent already
has voluntarily pursued appropriate continuing medical education with regard to the
prescribing of controlled substances for patients.

1. Other Terms and Conditions as to Implementation

15.- Respondent acknowledges and agrees that engaging in unprofessional conduct,

as set forth in 26 VSA §§1354 & 1398 may constitute prima facie evidence of a violation by

him of this agreement sufficient to support findings by the Board that the p;ese:nt terms and

conditions of this agreement are inadequate to protect the hca.lth safety and welfare of the

pubiic, and thus, could result in a motion by the State for the

- -

Respondent’s medical license. -
"16.  The parties agree that this Stipulation and Consent’ Order shall be a public
document, shall be made part of Respondent's licensing file, and hall be reported to othes

licensing " authorities and/or entities, including, but not limited to, the National Practitioner

. Data Bank and the Federation of State Medical Boards.

17.  This Stipulation and Consent Order is subject to review and acceptance by the

Vermont ]_50ard of Medical Practice and shall not become effective until .pres-cnted to and
approve& by tﬁe Boar;i. If the Board rejects any part of this $ﬁpuhﬁdn and _Consept (‘)r_dcr,
t‘hé éntirc agreement shall be conmdcred void. However, should thc terms and conditions of
this‘Sﬁi:gda_tion-and Cd‘nséntr Ordét be deefied acceptable bfﬁe. Boadd; the paities re&uest

that the Board enter an order that Respdndcnt be publicly REPRIMANDED by the Vermont

‘Board of Medical Practice for the unprbfessi;)ﬁal conduct set forth herein.

B

immediate suspension of
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18. Respondent ag'recs- that, if the Stat;: were toz satisfy its burden at hearing as t6 the
State's allegatiéms, a finding adyerse to him coul'-d be entered by the Board, pursuant to, 26
V S.A. § 1354. In the interest of resolving this matter. expedmously and continuing his full
cooPemtlon in thlS matter, Respondcnt agrees to enter into this Supulahon, in lieu of the State
filing formal charges. Respondent acknqwledges that his acceptance of this Sttpulanon is

éppropdatc and in the best interest of all parties.

Dated at Montpelier, Verm;)nt. this 020, " day of &A"‘)}B{f ; 2007.

STATE OF VERMONT

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL

.Assm

Attomcy General

. Dated atﬁ’ﬂﬂ“} 144_.- , Vermont, tlua:l«é;y of Qc)ﬁ:é_, 2007
> JOSEPH H. KRATM

. Respondent -

SHIREEN T. HART
- PAUL W. SHAW
Counsel for Respondent
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FOREGOING, AS TO IOSEPH H KRATZER M. D
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VERMONT BOARD OF MEDICAL PRACTICE
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Department of Health : ' ' ' Agency of Human Services

- Board of Medical Practice (phoue) 802-657-4220

. 108 Cherry Street - P.O. Box 70 {rolt free] 8O0O-745-7371

Burlington, VT 05402-0070 [1ty) 802-657-4227
healthvermont.gov

In re: Joseph H. Kratzer, M.D.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify, in acoordanoe with Vermont Rules of Civil Procedure 44(a)(1), that the
attached Stipulation and Consent Order dated November 7, 2007, is a yrue and accurate copy of
the record kept by the Vermont Board of Medical Prachce which Bgard is part of the Verrnont
Department of Heaith.

. -Custodian of Board of Medical Practice records

State of Vermont
County of Chittenden, ss

' ) j o e . -
| hereby certify that on the [ Zday of ,2008, Sharon Moffatt, RN, BSN, MSN,
persondlly appeared before me at B on in¢Faid county of Chittenden and took and

subscribed and signed before me. - 2&9%‘_‘

Notary Publlc

Commission Expires Feb. 10, 2011




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Middlesex, ss. | ‘Board of Registration in Medicine

Adjudicatory Case No. 2 009-0 [ ‘_{

In the Matter of

Joseph H. Kratzer, M.D.

vavv

CONSENT ORDER

Joseph H. Kratzer, M.D. (Respondent) and the Complaint Counsel agree that the
Board of Registration in Medicine (Board) may issue this Consent Order, in lieu of
convening an adjudicatory proceeding, with all the force and effect of a Final Decision
within the meaning of 801 CMR 1.01(11)(d). The Respondent admits to the findings of
fact described below and agrees the Board may make conclusions of law and impose a
sanction in resolution of Board of Registration in Medicine docket number 07-714 as set
forth below.

BIOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION

1. The Respondent was born on November 29, 1956. He graduated from The
Medical College of Wisconsin in June 1981, and has been licensed to practice medicine
in Massachusetts since July 24, 1991, under license number 77053. The Respondent
specializes in neurology, and he is certified by the American Board of Psychiatry and
Neurology in that field. He is also licensed to practice medicine in New York and
Vermont. He has offices in Bennington, Vermont, and Williamstown Massachusetts, and
he has hospital privileges at Southwestern Vermont Medical Center, Bennington,

Vermont and at North Adams Regional Medical Center, North - Adams, Massachusetts.
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FINDINGS OF FACT

2. The Respondent entered into a Stipulation and Consent Order with the State of
Vermont Board of Medical Practice (Vermont Board), which was “entered and effective”
on November 7, 2007. In the Stipulation and Consent Order, the Vermont Board found
that the Respondent did not maintain appropriate patient medical records on all occasions
when he treated and prescribed controlled substances to a family member. The Vermont
Board also found that the Respondent was “not always forthcoming” during its
investigation and that this “lack of candor” delayed its investigation into his prescribing
practices. The Respondent admitted that, by his actions, he had engaged in
unprofessional conduct. A copy of the Stipulation and Consent Order is attached hereto
as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.

3. The Vermont Board publicly reprimanded the Respondent.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A.  The Respondent has violated 243 CMR 1.03(5)(2)12 in that he has been

disciplined by another jurisdiction for reasons substantially the same as those found in

G.L.c. 112 §5 and 243 CMR1.03(5), specifically 243 CMR 2.07(13) for failure to keep

appropriate medical records, and 243 CMR 1.03(5)(a)16 for failure to furnish the Board,

its investigators or representatives with information to which it was legally entitled.

B.  The Respondent has violated G.L. ¢. 112 §5(h) and 243 CMR 1.03(5)(a)11 in that

he has violateci the rules and regulations of the Board.

SANCTION AND ORDER

The Respondent is hereby reprimanded. This sanction is imposed for Docket No.

)
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07-714.

EXECUTION OF THIS CONSENT ORDER

The parties agree that the approval of this Consent Order is left to the discretion of
the Board. The signature of Complaint Counsel, the Respondent and the Respondent’s
counsel are expressly conditioned on the Board accepting this Consent Order. If the'
Board rejects this Consent Order in whole or in part, then the entire document shall be
null and void; thereafter, neither Complaint Counsel, Respondent, Respondent’s Counsel,
nor anyone ¢lse may rely on these stipulations in this proceeding.

As to any matter this Consent Order leaves to the discretion of the Board, neither
the Respondent, nor anyone acting on his behalf, has received any promises or
representations regarding the same.

The Respondent waives any right of appeal that he may have resulting from the
Board’s acceptance of this Consent Order.

The Respondent shall provide a complete copy of this Consent Order with
all exhibits and attachments, within ten-(IO) days By certified mai.l, return receipt
requested, or by hand delivery to the following designated entities: any in- or out-
of-state hospital, nursing home, clinic, other licensed facility, or municipal, state, or
federal facility at which he practices medicine; any in- or _out-of-state health
maintenance orgénizatim with whom he has privileges or any other kind of
association; any state agency, in- or out-of-state, with which he has a provider
contract; any in-or out-of-state medical employer, whether or not he practices
medicine there; the state licensing boards of all states in which he has any kind of

license; the Drug Enforcement Administration Boston Diversion Group; and the
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Massachusetts Department of Public Health, Drug Control Program. The
Respondent shall also provide this notification to any such designated entities with
which he becomes associated in the year following the date of imposition of this
reprimand. The Respondent is further directed to certify to the Board within ten
(10) days that he has complied with this directive.

The Board expressly reserves the authority to independently notify, at any time,

any of the entities designated above, or any other affected entity, of any action it has

Y

taken.

Date
Aol ay
‘Paul W. Shaw, Esq. Date
Respondent’s Counsel
Alii lotle. Loz 4/192/ 04
- Alice Cole Oliff, Esq. 7 Date
Complaint Counsel

“
Accepted by the Board of Registration in Medicine on this &~ dayof M ay

John B. Herman, M.D.
Chairman
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STIPULA'I'ION AND CONSENT ORDER

NOW COME Joseph H Kratzcr M D. (“Respondent™) and the State of Vcrmont by
and through Attorney General William H. Sorreli and undersigned counse], Assistant
Attomey General Marga?et O. Vincent, and agree and st'}pulatc as follov;'s:

1. . JosephH. Kratzer, MD., Respondent, 3 neurologist with offices in

- Bennington, Vermont, and Williamstown; Massachusetts, with privileges at the Southwestern

Verrﬂont Medical Center in Benningﬂan Vermont, and at the North Adams R;: gional- HosPital
in' North Adams Massachusetts holds Vermont Medical License No. 042~0008294 lssued by

the Vermont Board of Medacal Practice on 02/06/1991.

2. IunSdICb.OIl rests-in the Vemmont Board of Medical Practice (thc “Board”)

: pursuant t.026 VS A. §§ 1353 and 1354.

L FA.CI‘UAL BASIS |
3.  An investigation agiainst Rest;ondent was c'rpened by the —Board‘on o.r abo_ﬁt
May 24, 2007 asa Icsu.lt of a communication to the Board tegardmg Respondent’s
prescnpuve practices to a faxmly member.
4, The Boatd’ s investigation mclﬁ'ded interviews with Respondent and a review
of wholesale pharmacy records an'ci a written statement by Respondent .regardiﬁg‘this matter.
3. The Board’s investi gation determined, and Respondeat admitted, that

Respondent had ordered and dispensed DEA controlled substances for a family member on
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repcated occasions in violation of Vermont Board of Medical Practice Rule 4.3. The Board’s

investigation also determined that Respondent failed to maintain appropriate patient medical

records on all occasions when ?aticnt A was in his care and he prescribed controlled

substance to Patient A.

6. The Board was disturbed that during the course of thc mvesugauon of this -

matter that Respondcnt was not always forthcommg with the Board‘ s chSUgator regarding
his prescribing for Paﬁont A. Such a lacK of candor delayed the Board's investigation of
Respoodent'é prcseriﬁing practices. - .

| " II. PUBLIC REPRIMAND

7. Rcspondcnt recoguizing the respons1b111ty of the Board in its investigation of

- this matter, does not contest the facts set forth above in paragraphs 4 through 6 above, and

agrees that the Bo_a.rd of Medlcal Practice may adopt and enter paragraphs 4 through 6 as

uncontested ﬁndmgs ‘of fact in this matter.

8. Respondent agrees that Vermont Board of Medical Pract:lcc Rule 4.3, effective

February 16, 2001 prowdcs in pcrtmcnt pa.rt as follows

4.3 SELF-PRESCRIB]NG AND PRESCRIB]NG FORF. AN[[LY MEMBERS

" (It is unaccéptable medical practice and unprofesmonal ‘conduct for a licensee to
prescribe controlled substances listed in DEA: Schedules II, IIT, and IV for his or
her own use. -Such conduct constitutes a violation of 26 V.S.A. § 1398.) Italso i is
unacceptable medical practice and unprofessional conduct for a licensee to

prescribe Schédule I, ITT, and I'V controlled substances to a member of his or her | -

immediate family, except in a bona fide emergency, of short-term and -
unforweeable charactcr

7 “Tmmediate fannly as referred to above, includes the following: a spouse (or
“spousal equivalent), parent, grandparent, child, sibling, parent-in-law, -
son/daughter-in-law, brother/sister-in-law, step-parent, step-child, step-sibling,

or any other person who is permanently residing in the same residence as the
licensee,”

o
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9. - Respondent admits that Patient A, referred to above, meets the definition of

Board Rule 4,3. Respondent expressly admits that such recurring prescribing over a

pretracted period of time, did not constitute “a bona fide ennergency, of short-term and
-_unforeeeeab'le eheractex”. although he‘ believed.-at_ the time that he was ncﬁng» appropriately.

10. - Respondent admts that his actions, as ge_nerally set forth in parag:nphs 4
* through 6 above, constitute a violation of 26 V.S.A. §§ 1354 and 1308. Notwithstanding
Respondent’s belief at the timo that he was acting appropnateiy in prescu'bing éontrniled‘
‘ substances for his family member while canng for them, he expressly- agrees here thaL his

actions in that regard were unprofess:onal Respondcnt agrees that the Board of Medlcal

Pracnce may adopt and enter as its findmgs‘ and conclusmns this patagraph paragraphs 4

through 6, and paragxaph 9, above.” Respondent agrees that by vxolaimg 26 V S.A. 1354 and

1398 he has engaged in unprofessmonal oonduct

11 Respondent acknowledges that he is lmowmgly and voluntarily agreemg to this

Supulauon and Consent Order. He aclcnowledges that he has had advice of counscl regardmg |
i the matter before the Board and adwce_: of counsel in reviewing tlns_ Sttpnlaupn_a;nd Consen; )
_ Order .He agrees and understands that, by executing this document, he is waiving any right to B
" be eer;red with formal charges,' to challen_ge the jurisdiction and continuing ju_risdiel:ion of the

- Board in these matters, to be presented with the evidence against him, to cross-examine

adverse witnesses; and to offer evidence of his own to contest the State’s charges. 26 V.S.A.

§1356,3 V.S.A. §3609, &814. S

12. ‘I‘he partlm to -this Stlpulauon and Consent Order agree ‘that -appropriate |

: dlsc1phnary action against- Respondent shall consist of the following:

o
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13. Respondeat shall be publicly REPRIMANDED by the Vermont Board of
Medical Practice for the conduct set forth above.
14.  The Board of Medical Practice notes with approval that Respondent already

has voluntarily pursued appropnatc continuing medlcal education wnth regard to the

pmcnbmg of controlled substances for patients.

Y. Other Terms and Conditions as to Implementation

15.-

as set forth in 26 VSA §§1354 & 1398 may consti?utc pﬁma facie evidence of a violation by

him of this agrezment sufficient to support findings by the Board that the p_sesc'ﬂt terms and

conditions of this agreement are inadequate to protect the heéltﬁ, safety and welfare of the

pubiic, and thus, could ‘result in a motion by the State for the immediate suspension -of

Respondent’s medical license.

" 16, The parties agree that this Stipulation and Consent Order shall be a public

document, shall be ma.de part of Rcspondent's lié:ensing file, and shall be reported to 'otﬁé,r

licensing auﬂlc;ﬂtics and/or entities, includi-ng, but not limited to, the National ,PfaCﬁﬁOI.ICI'

- Data Bank and the Federation of State Medical Boards. |
17.  This Stlpulatlon and Consent Order is subject to review and acccptancc by the .'
Vermont Board of Medlcal Practice and shall not become effective until prcsented to and
, approvcd by the Board If the Board rcjects any part of this Stlpu]atlon and Conscnt Order,

“the entire agreernent shall be considered void. However, should the terms and conditions of

thiS'Stipulation"and Ccmsént Ordér be deenied acceptable bj"thc‘ Board? the paifies rc<:1ucst

that the Board enter an order that Respondent be publicly REPRIMANDED REPRIMANDED by the Vermont

"‘Board of Medical Practice for the unprofessmnal conduct set forth hcrem.

Rcspondcnt acknowledges and agrees that engaging in unprofessional cohduc;, )

i}
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18; Respondent agrec.;; that, if the Stat;: were 'toi satisfy its burden at hearing as t(-) the
State's a]lcgatiﬁns a finding adversc to him coul'd be entered by the Board, pursuani to, 26
V S.A. § 1354. In the interest of resolving this matter. cxpedmously and continuing his full
oooperatlon in tl-us mattcr, Respondent agrees to enter into this Stlpu]auon, in lieu of the State
filing formal charges. Respondent aclmqwlcdgcs that his accgptance of this SuPulation is |

appropriate and in the best interest of all parties.

Dated at Montpelier, Vermont, this L _day of &/\L\)}&(/_ . 2007.

STATE OF VERMONT
WILLIAM H. SORRELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL

0 U Fi }’]Cﬂ/\j
0. VINCENT -
Attomcy General

Dated at*&m lugp léu.— , Vermont, thut:;L5 y of Dc)é:é s ex, 2007.

/J%H.émm % '

Cogp

ﬂR

. ASSIS

. Respondent

SHIREEN T. HART
PAUL W. SHAW
Counsel for Respondent -

Office of the
ATTORNEY 4
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" 05609
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Department of Health ' ' ' Ageney of Human Services
Board of Medical Practice [pbone] B02-657-4220

. 108 Cherry Street - P.O. Box 70 [toll free] BOO-745-7371
Butlington, VT 05402-0070 ’ (tey] 802-657-4227

heslthvermont.gov

In re: Joseph H. Kratzer, M.D.

CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify, in accordance with Vermont Rules of Civil Procedure 44(a)(1), that the
attached Stipulation and Consent Order dated November 7, 2007, is a jrue and accurate copy of
the record kept by the Venmont Board of Medical P@ctlce which Bgard is part of the Vermont
Department of Health. ’

ermont Intenm Q mmfsswner of Health and
Custodian of Board of Medical Practice records

State of Verriont
- County of Chiltenden, ss

- - 7 - -
| hereby certify that on the [ Zday of ,2008, Sharon- Moffatt, RN, BSN; MSN,
personally- appeared before me at Byfington incfaid county of Chittenden and took and

subscribed and signed before me. . 20-9%(‘

Notary Pubhc

Commission Expires Feb. 10, 2011

T £0.730.50
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